
 
 

Democratic Services   

Guildhall, High Street, Bath BA1 5AW   

Telephone: (01225) 477000 main switchboard   

Direct Line - Tel: 01225 395090   Date: 20 January 2016 

Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk E-mail: Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk 

 
 
To: All Members of the Corporate Audit Committee 
 

Councillors: Brian Simmons (Chair), Chris Dando, Andrew Furse, Barry Macrae and 
Christopher Pearce 
 

Independent Member: John Barker 
 

Chief Executive and other appropriate officers  
 

Press and Public  
 
 
Dear Member 
 
Corporate Audit Committee: Thursday, 4th February, 2016  
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Corporate Audit Committee, to be held on 
Thursday, 4th February, 2016 at 2.30 pm in the Council Chamber - Guildhall, Bath. 
 
The public meeting will be preceded by a private training session for Members to be held in the 
Council Chamber commencing at 12 noon. A buffet lunch will be provided for Members during 
the training session. 
 
The agenda is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Sean O'Neill 
for Chief Executive 
 
 

If you need to access this agenda or any of the supporting reports in an alternative 
accessible format please contact Democratic Services or the relevant report author 
whose details are listed at the end of each report. 

 



NOTES: 
 

1. Inspection of Papers: Any person wishing to inspect minutes, reports, or a list of the 
background papers relating to any item on this Agenda should contact Sean O'Neill who is 
available by telephoning Bath 01225 395090 or by calling at the Guildhall Bath (during 
normal office hours). 
 

2. Public Speaking at Meetings: The Council has a scheme to encourage the public to 
make their views known at meetings. They may make a statement relevant to what the 
meeting has power to do.  They may also present a petition or a deputation on behalf of a 
group.  Advance notice is required not less than two full working days before the meeting 
(this means that for 
[...]
 Chair will draw attention to the emergency evacuation procedure as set out under 
Note 7. 

2. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  

 To elect a Vice-Chair (if required) for this meeting. 

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 At this point in the meeting declarations of interest are received from Members in any 
of the agenda items under consideration at the meeting. Members are asked to 
indicate: 

(a) The agenda item number in which they have an interest to declare. 

(b) The nature of their interest. 

(c) Whether their interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest or an other interest,   
(as defined in Part 2, A and B of the Code of Conduct and Rules for Registration of 
Interests) 

Any Member who needs to clarify any matters relating to the declaration of interests is 
recommended to seek advice from the Council’s Monitoring Officer or a member of his 
staff before the meeting to expedite dealing with the item during the meeting. 

5. TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  

 The Chair will announce any items of urgent business. 

6. ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS  

7. ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED MEMBERS  

 To deal with any petitions, statements or questions from Councillors and, where 
appropriate, co-opted and added Members. 

8. MINUTES: 8TH DECEMBER 2015 (Pages 7 - 12) 

9. EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT (Pages 13 - 36) 

10. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STATEMENT AND INVESTMENT STRATEGY (Pages 
37 - 62) 



11. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REVIEW (Pages 63 - 68) 

 
The Committee Administrator for this meeting is Sean O'Neill who can be contacted on  
01225 395090. 
 
 
 



BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET COUNCIL 

 

 
Page 1 

 

 
CORPORATE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the Meeting held 
Tuesday, 8th December, 2015, 2.00 pm 

 
Councillors: Brian Simmons (Chair), Jasper Becker (In place of Christopher Pearce), 
Andrew Furse, Barry Macrae and Robin Moss (In place of Chris Dando)  
Independent Member: John Barker 
Officers in attendance: Tim Richens (Divisional Director- Business Support), Jeff Wring 
(Head of Audit West), Andy Cox (Audit Manager), Peter Cann (Audit & Corporate 
Governance Manager) and Tammy Weeks (Senior Auditor (Fraud)) 
Guests in attendance: Kevin Henderson (Grant Thornton) 

 
64 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  

 
The Democratic Services Officer read out the procedure. 
 

65 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  
 
RESOLVED that a Vice-Chair was not required on this occasion. 
 

66 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Chris Dando and Chris Pearce. Councillor 
Robin Moss substituted for Councillor Dando and Councillor Becker for Councillor 
Pearce. 
 

67 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
 

68 TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There was none. 
 

69 ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS  
 
There were none. 
 

70 ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED MEMBERS  
 
There were none. 
 

71 MINUTES: 28TH SEPTEMBER 2015  
 
These were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

72 TREASURY MANAGEMENT SIX-MONTH UPDATE REPORT  

Agenda Item 8

Page 7



 

 
Page 2 of 6 

 

 
The Divisional Director – Business Support presented the report, which gave details 
of performance against the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy and Annual 
Investment Plan 2015/15 for the first six months of 2015/16.  
 
He reminded Members that it is the present policy to employ cash balances to defer 
borrowing for as long as possible, because of the current low-interest rate 
environment, which was likely to persist for some time. Cash invested had earned on 
average only 0.47% over the period. Gross interest earned on investments had been 
£153k.  
 
B&NES is the accounting body for the Local Growth Fund, whose purpose is to fund 
infrastructure projects across the West of England, and 
[...]
, 
which would require approval by Council. 
 
RESOLVED to note: 
 

Page 8



 

 
Page 3 of 6 

 

1. The Treasury Management Report to 30th September 2015 prepared in 
accordance with the CIPFA Treasury Code of Practice. 

 
2. The Treasury Management Indicators to 30th September 2015. 

 
73 INTERNAL AUDIT SIX-MONTH PERFORMANCE REPORT  

 
The Audit Manager presented the report. He reminded Members that the Internal 
Audit plan for 2015/16 had been presented to the Committee on 26 March. The 
present report summarised performance against the plan for the first six months. 
40% of the plan had been substantially completed. Reasons for failure to achieve 
50% in the first half-year were set out in paragraph 4.2.3 of the report. New staff 
would be joining the team in the new year to fill the vacancy mentioned in that 
paragraph.  
 
He updated Members on the two investigations referred to the police mentioned in 
paragraph 4.6.1. The Crown Prosecution Service had decided not to pursue one 
case involving loss of cash at a library. The second case concerning fraud at a waste 
disposal depot did go to court but was dismissed on a technicality relating to the 
Police. The outcomes to these cases had been disappointing, given the amount of 
time and work staff had invested in them. 
 
The joint internal audit working arrangements with North Somerset had formally 
commenced on 1st August this year under the banner of ‘Audit West’ with a five-year 
contract. North Somerset audit staff had transferred to B&NES and in October the 
transferred staff had been combined into a new structure with the B&NES team. The 
partnership continued to provide a range of non-core services as set out in section 
4.10.2 of the report. 
 
A Member suggested that there was little chance of completing the work programme 
this year, unless there was money to purchase extra staff resource. The Audit 
Manager replied that, as reported, a member of staff had left. Recruitment was 
always a lengthy process, and when new staff joined they had to be integrated in the 
team, and trained in the use of audit software. No appropriate staff had yet been 
found through agencies, though efforts were ongoing. The South West Audit 
Partnership had had a number of staffing issues and all alternatives were being 
considered.  
 
A Member wondered whether the difficulty in recruiting audit staff was part of a wider 
problem with local government recruitment and retention because of successive 
years of caps on pay. He asked whether the expected number of high-calibre 
applications was being received. The Audit Manager replied that in a fact the 
applications received were probably above expectations. Current staff had generally 
been in post for some time, and there was no trend for staff to leave for better paid 
jobs elsewhere. The Head of Audit West said that both members of staff who had left 
had gone to highly-paid jobs in financial services, where in general the salary level 
was 50-60% above that of the public sector. There was no way the Council would 
ever be able to match that. 
 
A Member asked about how the partnership arrangements were working. The Head 
of Audit West said that extremely favourable feedback was being received from 
service managers how audit was now working with them and improving their control 

Page 9



 

 
Page 4 of 6 

 

framework. He also believed that recent job applicants might not have wished to 
apply, if the partnership, which could offer more varied and flexible working, had not 
existed. The two auditors from North Somerset said the partnership was performing 
well and offered staff new opportunities. 
 
 A Member asked the Audit Manager what had happened to the staff who had been 
the subject of the two investigations he had referred to. The Audit Manager replied 
that one had left and that the other had been dismissed. 
 
RESOLVED to note progress made against the Internal Audit Plan for 2015/16. 
 

74 DRAFT AUDIT PLAN METH
[...]
ent methodology was not sufficiently strategic and that the new methodology was 
more robust, better fitted the Council’s priorities and would deliver a much higher 
level of assurance. The Chair commented that if it was better, it should result in a 
reduced external audit fee. 
 
Members debated the identification and management of risk and the role of the 
Section 151 Officer and the Audit Team. The Independent Member suggested that 
Councillors could draw on their knowledge of what was happening in the community 
to assist with this process. The Divisional Director – Business emphasised the 
statutory framework within which the Council had to work. Mr Henderson said that 
the external auditors looked at the Council’s annual governance report to ensure it 
adequately reflected the audit findings and those of any other reviewing body. He 

Page 10



 

 
Page 5 of 6 

 

believed that the new methodology might help the external auditors obtain a better 
understanding of the Council. 
 
In reply to a question from a Member the Head of Audit West explained that risk 
arising from a change in the nature or extent of a service would be classified as 
inherent risk. 
 
RESOLVED to note the proposed draft audit plan methodology. 
 

75 FRAUD AND CORRUPTION UPDATE  
 
The Audit Team Leader presented the report. 
 
A Member said that the figure of £85,545 for fraud or error in B&NES discovered in 
the National Fraud Initiative was not meaningful in itself; it needed to be known what 
proportion this was of the national total. The Audit Team Leader replied that that 
information was not available at present, as the National Fraud Initiative 2014/15 
was ongoing. The Divisional Director – Business Support suggested that a 
meaningful context would be provided by comparing the £73,668 of Housing Benefit 
fraud or error with the total B&NES spend on Housing Benefit of about £61m. The 
Member responded that the context was important, as it would help the Committee 
to decide whether the priorities set for audit investigations were appropriate. 
 
The Chair asked what percentage of Housing Benefit fraud/error would be 
recovered. The Audit Team Leader said it would be 100%. 
 
Referring to paragraph 4.4 of the report a Member said that the Electoral Roll was 
not as complete as it was in the past. Children, who might be wage earners, were 
often not being registered. The Audit Team Leader said that the Electoral Roll and 
Council Tax matching data was being looked again and comparison with the 
previous year’s data might show whether there had been a fall in voter registration. 
People who were not on the electoral roll were sometimes identified when they 
contacted the Council for other reasons, e.g. to claim a benefit.  The Member 
responded that the Electoral Roll showed a drop in the number of eighteen-year 
olds, suggesting that there was an increase in non-registration of those coming up to 
the age of eighteen. 
 
The Chair asked about the sharing of data between councils. The Audit Team 
Leader explained that Electoral Roll data was not shared, but Housing Benefit data 
was. 
 
A Member asked about engagement about anti-fraud policies with external 
organisations providing services on behalf of the Council. The Audit Team Leader 
said that she hoped to develop contacts with these organisations. There would also 
be performance reviews of these organisations, but the main emphasis would be on 
training Council staff who dealt with them. 
 
RESOLVED to note: 
 

a) the updated Whistleblowing Policy (Appendix 1); 
 

b) the Joint Counter Fraud Action Plan (Appendix 2); 

Page 11



 

 
Page 6 of 6 

 

 
c) the B&NES Council Counter Fraud Action Plan. 

 
 
 
 

76 EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE  
 
Mr Henderson presented the report. 
 
He drew attention to the fee for Housing Benefit grant certification of £18,340 
(agenda page 71). The level of fee indicated that the work on this was of a similar 
level to that undertaken for financial year 2013/14. 
 
He then commented on the progress report given on pages 77-79. Discussions had 
taken place with the Council’s finance team about bringing the 2016/17 audit forward 
in order to prepare for the earlier mandatory date in 2017/18. 
 
Referring to the Housing Benefit return (page 78), he said that it was expected that 
this year’s error figure would be higher than last year’s, He explained that for the 
Council’s accounts there is a materiality threshold of £6m, but there is no materiality 
threshold for Housing Benefit, so every error had to be reported and everything 
reported counted as a qualification. 
 
He drew attention to Grant Thornton’s cross-sector review of the effectiveness of 
audit committees, referred to on agenda page 83. 
 
A Member commented on materiality. Mr Henderson responded that next year 
transport infrastructure would have to be reported on the balance sheet. This would 
present a number of challenges. The total, which would have to be based on a 
number of estimates, was likely to be billions of pounds, and in addition the 
materiality threshold was changing. In the case of Housing Benefit, the Department 
of Work and Pensions had considered whether there should be a materiality 
threshold and had concluded that there should not. 
 
RESOLVED to note the report and updates provided by the External Auditor. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 3.37 pm  
 

Chair(person)  

 
Date Confirmed and Signed  

 
Prepared by Democratic Services 

 

Page 12



Printed on recycled paper 1

 

Bath & North East Somerset Council 
 

MEETING: Corporate Audit Committee 

MEETING 
DATE: 

4th February 2016 
AGENDA 

ITEM 

NUMBER  

TITLE: External Audit Update 

EXECUTIVE FORWARD 

PLAN REFERENCE: 

E  

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM  

List of attachments to this report:  

Appendix 1 – Grant Certification Report 

Appendix 2 – External Audit Update Report 

 
 

1 THE ISSUE 

1.1 The External Auditor will provide a general update to the Committee on their work, 
including the results of their Grant Certification report. 

 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 The Corporate Audit Committee is asked to note the report and updates provided 
by the External Auditor. 

 

3 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

3.1 There are no direct financial implications as a result of this report.  

 

4 THE REPORT 

4.1 Appendix 1 details the Grant Certification report for the Council which summarises 
all the work undertaken by Grant Thornton over the period on key grant returns. 

 
4.2 Appendix 2 provides an update on the External Auditors work for Bath & North East 

Somerset Council along with references to a number of national initiatives, 
announcements and publications which may be of use to the Council. 
 

4.3 The External Auditor will provide a fuller verbal briefing on all these areas at the 
meeting. 

 
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 13



Printed on recycled paper 2

 
5     RISK MANAGEMENT 

5.1 A proportionate risk assessment has been carried out in relation to the Councils 
risk management guidance. There are no new significant risks or issues to report 
to the Committee as a result of this report.  

 

6. EQUALITIES 

6.1 A proportionate equalities impact assessment has been carried out using 
corporate guidelines, no significant issues to report. 

 

7    CONSULTATION 

7.1 Consultation has been carried out with the Section 151 Finance Officer. 

 

Contact person  Jeff Wring (01225 47323) 

Background 
papers 

 

Please contact the report author if you need to access this report in an 
alternative format 

 

Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Corporate Audit Committee Update 

Bath and North East Somerset Council 
Year ended  31 March 2016  

February 2016 

 

Barrie Morris 

Director 

T +44 (0117 305 7708 

E  barrie.morris@uk.gt.com 

Kevin Henderson 

Manager 

T +44 (0)117 305 7873 

E  Kevin.j.henderson@uk.gt.com 

 

Sarah Crouch 

Executive 

T +44 (0) 117 305 7881 

E  sarah.crouch@uk.gt.com 

P
age 19



©  201
[...]
y (CIPFA) published its guidance on the establishment of 

auditor panels.   

 

Under the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014  'relevant authorities' are able to appoint their own local auditors via an auditor panel.  

The Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government has decided to implement a phased introduction of the new local audit 

framework, with all health bodies and smaller local government bodies moving to the new framework as planned on 1st April 2017 and 

larger local government bodies a year later, on 1st  April 2018. In practice, this means that smaller local authorities must have appointed 

their local auditors by 31st  December 2016 and larger principal authorities by 31st December 2017. 

 

The  guidance  sets out the options available to local authorities in England for establishing an auditor panel; what form such a panel can 

take; the operation and functions of the panel; and the main task of the panel – that is, advising the authority in connection with the 

appointment of the local auditor  

 

Better Care Fund 

 

The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) and the Healthcare Financial Management Association (HFMA) have 

issued a joint report examining the progress that has been made six months into the implementation of the government's £5.3bn Better 

Care Fund (BCF) arrangements. While the report points out that the fund has already begun to produce improved working relationships 

between NHS bodies and local public services, it highlights that more needs to be done to ensure the success of the BCF. The report is 

based on the results of a CIPFA and HFMA joint finance staff survey of NHS bodies and local authorities representing almost a third of 

BCF sites, and is available from the CIPFA website - http://www.cipfa.org/about-cipfa/press-office/latest-press-releases/better-care-fund-

struggling-with-red-tape. 

P
age 28



©  2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP  All rights reserved.   11 11 

Accounts - public rights of  inspection and challenge 

Local Government issues: National Audit Office 

Council accounts: a guide to your rights 

 

The NAO has published an updated version of Council accounts: a guide to your rights on its website. The guide has been updated to 

reflect the new requirements of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014, and applies to 2015-16 accounts.  The document provides 

information on how people can ask questions and raise objections about the accounts of their local authority. 

 

https://www.nao.org.uk/code-audit-practice/council-accounts-a-guide-to-your-rights/ 

 

Arrangements for the exercise of public rights:  

The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 set out new arrangements for the exercise of public rights from 2015/16 onwards.  A key 

implication of the Act is that the final approval of the statement of the accounts by an authority prior to publication cannot take place until 

after the conclusion of the period for the exercise of public rights. As the thirty working day period for the exercise of public rights must 

include the first ten working days of July, authorities will not be able to approve their audited accounts or publish before 15th July 2016.  

Smaller authorities must also wait until the conclusion of the thirty working day period for the exercise of public rights before publishing 

their accounts and the auditor’s report. 

 
 

P
age 29



©  2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP  All rights reserved.   12 12 

The Care Act and New Burdens 

Local Government Issues: Public Accounts Committee Report 

 
Further to the NAO reports on Care Act first-phase reforms  and Local government new burdens both published in June 2015, and the 

hearing of the Public Accounts Committee (PAC) in October 2015 on the combined topics, the PAC has now published its report on the 

matter. The PAC report considers the additional cost burdens on, and uncertainty for, local councils. It also considers the government’s 

abil
[...]
thorised Lending List 

 
1 THE ISSUE 

1.1 In February 2012, the Council adopted the revised CIPFA Treasury Management in 
Public services Code of Practice 2011 Edition, which requires the Council to 
approve a Treasury Management Strategy before the start of each financial year 
and for this to be scrutinised by an individual / group of individuals or committee. 

1.2 In addition, the Department for Communities and Local Government (CLG) issued 
revised guidance on local authority investments in March 2010 that requires the 
Council to approve an investment strategy before the start of each financial year. 

1.3 This report fulfils the Council’s legal obligation under the Local Government Act 
2003 to have regard to both the CIPFA Code and the CLG Guidance. 

1.4 This report was on the agenda at February 2015 Cabinet and Council, and any 
recommended amendments to this strategy will be reported back to Cabinet. 

2 RECOMMENDATIONThe Corporate Audit committee agree that: 

2.1 the actions proposed within the Treasury Management Strategy Statement 
(Appendix 1) are approved. 

2.2 the Investment Strategy as detailed in Appendix 2 is approved. 

 

 

3 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS (FINANCE, PROPERTY, PEOPLE) 

3.1 The resource implications are included in the report and appendices.  

Agenda Item 10

Page 37



Printed on recycled paper 2

4 STATUTORY CONSIDERATIONS AND BASIS FOR PROPOSALThese are 
detailed in paragraphs 1.1 – 1.3 above. 

5 THE REPORT Background 

5.1 The Local Government Act 2003 requires the Council to ‘have regard to’ the 
Prudential Code and to set Treasury Indicators for the next three years to ensure 
that the Council’s capital investment plans are affordable, prudent and sustainable. 

5.2 The Act therefore requires the Council to set out its treasury strategy for borrowing 
and to prepare an Investment Strategy; this sets out the Council’s policies for 
managing its investments and for giving priority to the security and liquidity of those 
invest
[...]
t or has 
seriously damaged the reputation of the organisation; 

• The issue has resulted in formal action being taken by the Chief Financial 
Officer and / or the Monitoring Officer.  

4.8 Work on the governance review will continue following this Committee meeting. Key 
milestones in finalising the Annual Governance Statement are: 

1) Report to Audit Committee.  

2) Report to Senior Management Team. 

3) Chief Executive & Leader of the Council sign the Statement linked to the 
approval of the Annual Accounts. 

4.9 As indicated above the Statement will be signed at the end of September. It should 
be noted that a requirement of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 is that the 
2017/18 audited Statement of Accounts (including the annual governance 
statement) will be published by the earlier date of 31st July 2018. Based on this 
requirement we have already amended the governance review processes to 
complete the work within the revised timescales. 

4.10 The implementation of Annual Governance Statement actions, if there are any 
significant issues, will be monitored by the Corporate Audit Committee. 

 

5. RISK MANAGEMENT 

5.1 A risk assessment related to the issue and recommendations has been 
undertaken, in compliance with the Council's decision making risk management 
guidance. No significant issues to report for the Committee. 

 

 

 

 

Page 65



Printed on recycled paper 4

6. EQUALITIES 

6.1 A proportionate equalities impact assessment has been carried out using 
corporate guidelines, no significant issues to report. 

 

7. CONSULTATION 

7.1  The report was consulted on with the S151 Officer for comment. 

 

Contact person  Andy Cox (01225 477316) Jeff Wring (01225 477323) 

Background 
papers 

None 

Please contact the report author if you need to access this report in an 
alternative format 

 

Page 66



�
�
�
�
�
��
�

�
	


��

�
�
�


�

��
�


�


�
�

� �
�
��
��
�
	
�


�
��

�
��
��
�
�
�
�
��
�
��
��
�
�

�
�
�
�


���

!
"
#

[...]
Page 67



Page 68

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	8 MINUTES: 8TH DECEMBER 2015
	9 EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT
	CACExternalAuditUpdateFeb16App1
	CACExternalAuditUpdateFeb16App2

	10 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STATEMENT AND INVESTMENT STRATEGY
	CACTMStrategyFeb16App1
	CACTMStrategyFeb16App2
	CACTMStrategyFeb16App3

	11 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REVIEW
	CACAGSUpdateFeb2016App1




Minutes of the meeting


BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET COUNCIL

Page 1

CORPORATE AUDIT COMMITTEE

Minutes of the Meeting held
Thursday, 4th February, 2016, 2.30 pm

Councillors: Brian Simmons (Chair), Andrew Furse and Eleanor Jackson (In place of 
Chris Dando) 
Independent Member: John Barker
Officers in attendance: Andy Cox (Audit Manager), David Waters (Financial Policy & 
Fund Manager), Gary Adams (Finance and Resources Manager), Lynn Cary (Senior 
Customer Services Officer) and Robert John (Customer Services Team Leader)
Guests in attendance: Barrie Morris (Grant Thornton)

77   EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Democratic Services Officer read out the procedure.

78   ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR 

RESOLVED that a Vice-Chair was not required on this occasion.

79   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies were received from Chris Dando, for whom Eleanor Jackson substituted.

80   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.

81   TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR 

There was none.

82   ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS 

There were none.

83   ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED MEMBERS 

Members thanked Arlingclose and officers for the extremely helpful training session 
on Treasury Management that had preceded the meeting.

84   MINUTES: 8TH DECEMBER 2015 

These were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

85   EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT 



Page 2 of 4

Mr Morris presented the report. He updated the Committee on two matters.

A. Grant Certification Report

He drew attention to the letter attached as Appendix 1 to the report, relating to the 
Housing Benefit Return. The letter identified a number of areas where errors had 
been made. This work is undertaken on behalf of the Department of Work and 
Pensions and has to be done according to a prescribed process. There is no 
materiality limit, so all errors have to be reported. The level of errors found this year 
had been higher than expected. However, it had been agreed with officers that there 
would be no additional audit fees this year on the basis that training was provided to 
relevant Council staff very late in the 2014/15 financial year.

A Member suggested that the errors were minimal in terms of their number and 
average value when compared with the total HB budget of nearly £55m. It was also 
the case that applicants made many more errors than Council staff. Mr Morris 
agreed, but explained that an amendment was only made when the value of an error 
could be fully quantified. If the number of cases to be reviewed was less than 100, 
then every single case was examined. Above that figure, extrapolation was applied. 
When extrapolation is used, the value of errors cannot be quantified. Error rates 
were high, so the total value of errors could be much higher than the stated figure. 
He emphasised that it is the number of errors and the error rates that are important.

A Member said that regardless of who was responsible for the error, it could be a 
tough challenge for low-income people to have to repay overpayments, even if this 
was spread over a long period. 

Members put questions to the Customer Service Team:

Q: were they considering improving the HB application forms?
A: the forms have been shortened.

Q: did they give assistance to customers with reading difficulties? 
A: a lot of work has been focussed on face-to face delivery, communication and 
understanding customers’ circumstances. 

Q: Can claims be made online? 
A: No, but they can be made over the telephone.

Q: how many claims accounted for the £55m HB expenditure?
A: 9834.

Q: How long does it take to process a claim?
A: 45 minutes. Payment is made within seven days.

A Member asked whether Internal Audit had done any work on HB claims. The Audit 
Manager replied that Internal Audit had just completed an audit of the processing of 
HB claims and overpayments. The final report had been issued in January and had 
given an overall rating of level 3 “satisfactory”. Two of the areas reviewed, including 
“claimants do not suffer financial loss” had been rated “good”. The control objective 
in relation to HB overpayments had received a “satisfactory” rating. Management 
had responded positively to the audit recommendations. Nationally HB 



Page 3 of 4

overpayments had increased significantly. Increases in overpayment in B&NES were 
in line with the national trend. In response to a request from the Chair he agreed to 
circulate the report to Members.

Responding to a Member, Mr Morris said that the external auditors were satisfied 
with the actions the Council was taking to address the issues identified with HB 
claims.

B. External Audit Update

Mr Morris commented on the Committee Update paper (Appendix 2). He advised 
that the accounts audit plan would be tabled at the next meeting. The National Audit 
Office had assumed responsibility for setting the criteria for value for money. He 
provided copies of a document summarising their new approach to Members: this is 
attached as an appendix to these minutes.

A Member said that he would welcome a demonstration of CFO Insights, as offered 
in the update report (agenda page 27).

Mr Morris drew attention to:

 the CIPFA guidance on the establishment of auditor panels (agenda page 28)

 the CIPFA/HFMA report on the Better Care Fund (agenda page 28)

 the updated version of Council accounts: a guide to your rights now available 
on the NAO website 

 changes in accounting for Highways Network Assets (agenda page 33)

The Chair noted that usually one objection to the Council’s accounts is received 
every year, but that none was received last year.

In response to a question from a Member, the Corporate Finance Manager assured 
the Committee that work was in progress to value the Council’s assets in accordance 
with IFRS 13 (agenda page 32).

Members raised concerns about the valuation of highway assets. One Member 
wondered whether the susceptibility to flooding of some roads, as in the Chew 
Valley, would be taken into account. Another noted that highway assets ranged from 
roads like the A46 and A4, in which the Government was unlikely ever to invest, and 
village roads. He thought it would be very difficult to put a book value on these 
assets. The Council might have a view of the value of a road investment that differed 
from its bare cost; there might be benefits, in terms of jobs and housing that justified 
a particular highways project. Another Member suggested that since the Council was 
not going to build a new road and sell the old one, it would be better to account for 
roads in terms of the ongoing liability for maintenance costs.

A Member referred to the Better Care Fund (agenda page 34), noted that the Clinical 
Commissioning Group had a looming funding shortfall by 2020 and wondered 
whether this would mean deficits in these budgets. Mr Morris replied that his focus 



Page 4 of 4

was on the accounting issues; he was unable to predict what the funding situation 
would be. Another Member asked whether the auditors might be required to certify 
that social care funds were being properly applied. Mr Morris said that there was no 
indication at present that they would be required to do so. The Corporate Finance 
Manager advised that the social care budget was ring-fenced.

RESOLVED to note the report and updates provided by the External Auditor.

86   TREASURY MANAGEMENT STATEMENT AND INVESTMENT STRATEGY 

The Corporate Finance Manager presented the report. He reminded Members that 
the 2016/17 Treasury Management Strategy and Investment Strategy wold be 
presented to Council for approval on 23rd February. He summarised the two 
strategies. He said that it remained the aim to postpone borrowing for as long as 
possible by using cash flow to fund the capital programme.

RESOLVED to approve:

1. the actions proposed within the Treasury Management Strategy Statement;

2. the Investment Strategy as detailed in Appendix 2.

87   ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REVIEW 

The Audit Manager presented the report. The requirement of the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015 to publish the Statement of Accounts earlier from 2017/18 was 
highlighted, i.e. 31st July 2018 rather that the end of September. It was stated that 
the governance review, carried out to produce the Annual Governance Statement, 
was already being carried out to comply with the revised timescale. 

He drew attention to the criteria for ‘significant’ issues set out in paragraph 4.7. and 
in particular commented on the ‘Public Interest’ criteria.

The meeting ended at 3.51 pm

Chair(person)

Date Confirmed and Signed

Prepared by Democratic Services


